

No. 23-1141

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the First Circuit**

**AMICUS BRIEF OF DEAN ERWIN
CHEMERINSKY AND PROFESSOR
CHRISTOPHER KUTZ IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

JAMES D. GOTZ
HAUSFELD LLP
One Marina Park Drive
Suite 1410
Boston, MA 02210
(617) 207-0600
jgotz@hausfeld.com

ROBERT S. PECK
Counsel of Record
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, PC
1901 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1101
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 944-2874
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

I. SMITH & WESSON DOES NOT AND
CANNOT JUSTIFY ITS ONE-SIZE-
FITS-ALL APPROACH TO PLCAA’S
LIMITED-PURPOSE USE OF
PROXIMATE CAUSE..... 6

 A. Proximate Cause is a Statute-Specific
 Concept..... 7

 B. PLCAA Has No Independent
 Proximate Cause Standard, But
 Instead Incorporates the Standard
 Imposed by the Statute Violated..... 12

II. EVEN IF A DIRECTNESS STANDARD
WERE APPLIED AND DISPLACED
FORESEEABILITY, IT WOULD
PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR DISMISSAL
UNDER PLCAA. 19

 A. Even the Directness Test Involves
 Flexibility and Consideration of the
 Relevant Circumstances..... 21

 B. A Causal Chain Can Always Be
 Creatively Extended, But that Does
 Not *Per Se* Deny Liability. 21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

III. THE ORDINARY COURSE OF
BUSINESS SUPPLIES NO DEFENSE
TO AIDING-AND-ABETTING
LIABILITY. 23

A. Aiding and Abetting Liability Was
Developed to Address Misconduct Like
that Alleged Here. 25

B. Mexico’s Allegations Fit the
Requirements for Aiding and Abetting
Liability..... 31

CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anza v. Ideal Basic Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	6
<i>Aspinall v. Philip Morris Cos., Inc.</i> , 813 N.E.2d 476 (Mass. 2004)	17
<i>Bank of Am. Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 581 U.S. 189 (2017)	4
<i>Bartenwerfer v. Buckley</i> , 598 U.S. 69 (2023)	24
<i>Blue Shield of Va. v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982).....	23
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond & Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008)	7
<i>Camp v. Dema</i> , 948 F.2d 455 (8th Cir. 1991).....	24
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	25
<i>City of Miami v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 923 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. granted</i> , <i>judgment vacated sub nom. Wells Fargo & Co. v. City of Miami</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1259 (2020)	21
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	15
<i>Cobb v. Indian Springs, Inc.</i> , 522 S.W.2d 383 (Ark. 1975)	31
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011)	2, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Direct Sales Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943).....	6, 29-31
<i>Derosier v. New England Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 130 A. 145, 152 (N.H. 1925)	10
<i>Doull v. Foster</i> , 163 N.E.3d 976 (2021).....	18
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	10
<i>Flood v. Southland Corp.</i> , 616 N.E.2d 1068 (Mass. 1993).....	17
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5, 26, 28-30
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	21
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	2, 4, 7, 8, 10-12, 16, 20
<i>Hyannis Anglers Club, Inc. v. Harris Warren Com. Kitchens, LLC</i> , 78 N.E.3d 784 (2017).....	19
<i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 1191, 1194 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied sub. nom., China N. Indus. Corp. v. Ileto</i> , 543 U.S. 1050 (2005)	13
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 560 U.S. 924 (2010)	13, 14
<i>Jerome B. Grubart, Inc. v. Great Lakes Dredge & Dock Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 527 (1995)	10
<i>Keel v. Hainline</i> , 331 P.2d 397 (Okla. 1958)	28,29
<i>Khulumani v. Barclay Nat'l Bank Ltd.</i> , 504 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2007).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	2, 4, 7, 10, 11, 12, 15, 22, 23
<i>Nye & Nissen v. United States</i> , 336 U.S. 613 (1949)	25
<i>Paroline v. U.S.</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014)	10
<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014)	30
<i>Russell v. Marboro Books</i> , 183 N.Y.S.2d 8 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1959).....	5, 26, 27
<i>Smith & Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary</i> , 875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007), <i>trans. denied</i> (2009).....	8
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	9
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 262, <i>cert. denied sub. nom. Remington Arms Co., LLC, v. Soto</i> , 140 S. Ct. 513 (2019).....	16
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)	8
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023)	5, 24, 26, 30
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938)	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	10
<i>Whittaker v. Saraceno</i> , 635 N.E.2d 1185 (Mass. 1994).....	17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 2	25
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Massachusetts Consumer Protection Act, Mass. Gen. Laws c. 93A	17
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act (PLCAA), Pub. L. No. 109-92, 109 Stat. 2005, 15 U.S.C.A. §§ 7901 to 7903	1, 3, 5, 6, 8, 12-19, 23

Other Authorities

1 T. Schoenbaum, <i>Admiralty and Maritime Law</i> (2d ed. 1994)	10
4 F. Harper, F. James, Jr., & O. Gray, <i>Torts</i> (2d ed. 1986).....	18
Dan B. Dobbs <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d. ed. 2024).....	18
David W. Robertson, <i>The Common Sense of Cause in Fact</i> , 75 Tex. L. Rev. 1765 (1997)	9
Hillel Y. Levin & Timothy D. Lytton, <i>The Contours of Gun Industry Immunity: Separation of Powers, Federalism, and the Second Amendment</i> , 75 Fla. L. Rev. 833 (2023).....	13
Jill E. Fisch, <i>Cause for Concern: Causation and Federal Securities Fraud</i> , 94 Iowa L. Rev. 811 (2009)	9
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Physical & Emotional Harm (2010).....	7, 9, 18
Sandra F. Sperino, <i>Discrimination Statutes, the Common Law, and Proximate Cause</i> , 2013 U. Ill. L. Rev. 1 (2013)	12
W. Keeton, D. Dobbs, R. Keeton, & D. Owen, <i>Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	7, 9, 12
